

No. 21-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GOOGLE LLC.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR REASON FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
5538 Red Oak Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068
(213) 675-1776
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Congress intended and correctly predicted that Section 230 would generate enormous benefits for free speech, technological innovation, and the economy.	8
A. Congress’s enacted legislative judgment regarding the purposes and benefits of Section 230 take priority over any competing policy claims or concerns raised by third parties or even the Court itself.	9
B. Congress accurately predicted the benefits of Section 230, which allows providers and users of interactive computer services to innovate, collectively expand the reach of protected speech, and generate economic growth without the crushing transaction cost of liability based on the speech of others.....	14

II. Algorithms or other actions that merely suggest information content provided by another content provider do not generally convert that content into “information provided by” the recommending user or provider of an interactive computer service..... 23

A. The plain text of Section 230 draws a distinction between redistribution of “information provided by another information content provider” and information content provided by a user or interactive computer service itself. 24

B. Algorithms that point users of interactive computer services to the content of others generally do not themselves create or develop content from the recommending person or entity. 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10
<i>Flynn v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21- CV-2587-GHW, 2022 WL 3334716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2022)	28
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	12, 15, 26, 27, 29
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	11
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pa.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	30

Cases—continued:

<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	5, 18

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4).....	1, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	1–3, 6, 8, 10, 12, 23, 24, 27, 31
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	6, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)(B)	6, 25, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)(C)	6, 25, 29, 31

Bills

Biased Algorithm Deterrence Act of 2019, H.R. 492, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
Justice Against Malicious Algorithms Act of 2021, H.R. 5596, 117th Cong. (2021)	13
Platform Integrity Act, H.R. 9695, 117th Cong. (2022).....	13

Bills—continued:

Protecting Americans from Dangerous Algorithms Act, H.R. 8636, 116th Cong. (2020)	13
---	----

Other Authorities

@HawleyMO, Twitter (Nov. 27, 2018, 11:22 AM), https://tinyurl.com/33fa3fxm	19
Elizabeth Banker, <i>Understanding Section 230 & the Impact of Litigation on Small Providers</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/2nn66m87	22
Susan Benkelman, <i>The Law that made the Internet what it is today</i> , The Washington Post (Apr. 26, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2rkc9b5x	17
Matt Binder, <i>Truth Social already censoring content, bans user who made fun of Trump Media CEO</i> , Mashable (Feb. 22, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc87hunc	20
Elizabeth Nolan Brown, <i>4 Cases That Show the Scope of Services, Speech, and Conduct Protected by Section 230</i> , Reason (Jan. 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3v63bvb5	14
Elizabeth Nolan Brown, <i>Expect More Conservative Purges on Social Media If Republicans Target Section 230</i> , Reason (Nov. 28, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/bddn2mde	19

Other Authorities—continued:

- Elizabeth Nolan Brown, *Section 230 Is the Internet’s First Amendment. Now Both Republicans and Democrats Want To Take It Away.*, Reason (Jul. 29, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2x5zh9vd>..... 5, 18, 19
- Jonathan Cannon & Adam Thierer, *Quite a Fall for Digital Tech*, Discourse (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yd43h3ua>..... 14
- David N. Cicilline, *Cicilline, Buck Release Bill to Hold Online Platforms Accountable for Promoting Extremism* (Dec. 27, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mnhsutz>..... 13
- Daniel A. Crane, *Enacted Legislative Findings and the Deference Problem*, 102 Geo. L.J. 637 (2014)..... 9
- Internet Association, *Best Of The Internet: Consumers Rely On User-Generated Content* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yjtde9tc>..... 22
- Ashley Johnson & Daniel Castro, *Overview of Section 230: What It Is, Why It Was Created, and What It Has Achieved*, Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (Feb. 22, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2kfhs7wh>..... 17
- Jeff Kosseff, *The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet* (2019)..... 1
- Leighanna Mixer, *Three principles in CDA 230 that make Wikipedia possible*, Diff (Nov. 9, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5d4w55>..... 17

Other Authorities—continued:

- David Post, *Content Moderation, Social Media, and the Constitution*, Reason (Nov. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ms2tcwru> 16
- Russell Rothstein, *The gig economy and customer reviews: Trust in the digital era*, *The Future of Commerce and Customer Engagement* (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yc3pupju> 22
- Scott Shackford, *Supreme Court To Hear 2 Cases About Social Media Moderation and Liability for Terrorism*, Reason (Oct. 3, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mt24k3bm> 16
- Ethan Wham, *An Economic Case for Section 230*, *Disruptive Competition Project* (Sept. 6, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2m6kvam5>..... 21, 22
